
INCORPORATED MINISTRIES RELEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is executed as of the date stated at the end hereof, but is made as of 
December 31, 2016. 

I_~~[~l~[~3 

McCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 

(the "Corporation") 

AND: 

SASKATCHEWAN CONFERENCE OF 
THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA 

("Saskatchewan Conference") 

AND: 

THE UNITED CHURCH OF CANADA 

(the "United Church", and collectively with 
Saskatchewan Conference the "Church Parties") 

BACKGROUND: 

A. The Corporation is incorporated pursuant to The Non-Profit Corporation Act 
(Saskatchewan). 

B. The Church Parties have published, in a Manual, sections B.8.1-8.4, and in a Handbook 
entitled "Incorporated Ministries", each presently dated October 2016, provisions that describe 
"Incorporated Ministries" and the obligations of "Incorporated Ministries" to the Church Parties. 

C. The Saskatchewan Conference is the supervising conference for the Corporation, as an 
"Incorporated Ministry" pursuant to the Manual. 

D. The Church Parties wish to confirm to the Corporation that, subject to the terms of this 
Agreement, as of, and from, the date hereof, none of the Handbook, the Manual, nor the 
obligations stated therein, related to "incorporated Ministries" shall be applicable to the 
Corporation, except as expressly stated herein. 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged by 
each of them, and the mutual covenants and agreements set out in this Agreement, the parties 
agree as follows: 

October 10, 2017 



Article 1 —Statement of Confirmation and Principal Conditions 

1.1 Confirmation 

The Church Parties agree that, but subject to the compliance by the Corporation with this 
Article 1, as of, and from, the date hereof, none of the Handbook, the Manual (including 
subsequent amendments thereto, nor any of the obligations stated therein), shall apply to the 
Corporation and that the Corporation shall be under no obligation to the Church Parties to 
comply therewith. 

1.2 Principal Conditions 

(a) Non-holding out. The Corporation agrees and covenants with the Church Parties, and, 
with each, in its separate capacity, that it shall not hold out to any person by contract, verbal or 
written representation, electronic message or website, promotional or representative literature, 
language or design or create or publish materials indicating to any person that: 

(i) the Corporation is associated with the Church Panties, or either of them; 

(ii) the Church Parties, nor either of them, is responsible to any person for the oversight, 
direction, in any manner, of, or advising on, the business of the Corporation, or any 
aspect thereof; 

(iii) the Church Parties, nor either of them, is any way responsible for any oversight of 
the credit worthiness of the Corporation, in general, nor with respect to any liability or 
any class of liabilities or that it is in any way responsible for the adequacy of the financial 
resources of the Corporation or any class thereof, or a specific liability, whether now 
existing or hereafter created; or 

(iv) the Church Parties, nor either of them, is in any way responsible for any liability or 

act, directly or contingently, of the Corporation. 

(b) No Permitted Signage. The Corporation agrees and covenants with the Church Parties that it 
will not permit any signage to be affixed to any property of the Corporation (realty or 
personality) that uses any name, signage or envisage that, in any way, indicates that the 

Corporation is in some manner affiliated or associated with the Church Parties, or either of them. 

1,3 Acknowledgment 

The Corporation acknowledges to the Church Parties, and to each of them, that the 

Church Parties, and each of them, is an independent entity, with an independent purpose and that 
neither of the Church Parties is, in any way, responsible for: 

(i) the oversight, direction of, nor advising on, the business of the Corporation, or any 

aspect thereof; 
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(ii) any oversight or management of the financial worthiness of the corporation; 

(iii) the provision of any financial support, nor financial advice to the Corporation; 

(iv) any liability or act, directly or contingently of the Corporation. 

1.4 Indemnity 

In the event of: 

(a) any act or omission by the Corporation, including the payment or non-payment of 
any money, or 

(b) any action, claim, demand, loss or liability sustained by the Church Parties or either 
of them, arising in any way out of the operations of the Corporation, 

then the Corporation agrees that it shall indemnify and save harmless the Church Parties and 
their officers and directors from any and all liabilities, loss, costs, claims, obligations or demands 
whatsoever to which the Church Parties may be subjected or be put to, by reason of any resulting 
demands, actions, causes of actions, claims, or proceedings, including reasonable costs, expenses 
and legal fees. 

1.5 Corporation Winding Up 

The Corporation agrees that the Articles for the Corporation will, at all times, contain a 
provision that, in substance, provides for the following: 

"Upon any liquidation or dissolution of the Corporation, its remaining property, after the 
payment of liabilities, shall be paid or transferred, in whole or in part; if that entity is then 
a Canadian charitable corporation: 

(i) first to McClure United Church, of Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, if it their continues to 
exist; secondly, 

(ii) The United Church of Canada, if it then continues to exist; and thirdly, 

(iii) A Canadian charitable corporation, as may be approved by the persons who are the 
members of the Corporation, at the date of such liquidation or dissolution; 

It is the hope of the Corporation that the recipient give due consideration to the use of its 
remaining property to provide services, in the City of Saskatoon, similar to the services 
that had been provided by the Corporation, before liquidation or dissolution." 

1.6 Non-Amalgamation 
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Tlie Corporation shall not amalgamate nor be consolidated with another entity, unless the 
resulting entity, has for its purpose, to provide services, in the City of Saskatoon, similar to the 
services that had been provided by the Corporation, prior to that amalgamation or consolidation, 

1.7 Non-Continuance 

The Corporation shall not continue, as an entity, under another law, unless following such 
continuance, the purpose of the Corporation shall be to provide services, in the City of 
Saskatoon, similar to the services that had been provided by the. Corporation before that 
continuance. 

Article 2 —Continuing Relations with McClure United Church 

2.1 Community Relations 

(a) The Church Parties acknowledge the community service functions that are presently 
provided by the congregation of McClure United Church (the "Congregation"): 

(i) by and through the programs of the Corporation; and 

(ii) by the direction of the Corporation, , ~by .the establishment of a bylaw for the 
Corporation, that provides that directors of the Corporation include persons appointed by 
McClure United Church and the Congregation. The Corporation intends to continue to 
have its bylaw provide that the Board of Directors of the Corporation will include 
members of the Congregation, to maintain a close community relationship, and to act as a 
liaison between McClure United Church, the Congregation and the Corporation. 

(b) The Church Pairties and the Corporation mutually acknowledge that the Corporation and its 
services were established as an outreach service of McClure United Church, by the 
Congregation. The Church Parties consent to this relationship and recommend its continuance, 
and all parties agree that it is not the intention of this Agreement to alter the long-standing 
relationship and goodwill between the Corporation and McClure United Church. 

(c) The Church Parties acknowledge that the Corporation and McClure United Church have and 
will continue to have a leasehold relationship that meets the mutual needs of each, that leases to 
McClure United Church, property, for its purposes, and provides for a mutuality in the use of 
certain property, of each, by the other, and the sharing of agreed operational costs. 

(d) The Church Parties commend the Corporation, for its participation in the outreach services 
of the Congregation, and encourage the Corporation to share publicly this relationship between 
itself and McClure United Church. The Church Parties encourage the Corporation to maintain or 
develop relationships with local United Church congregations, in addition to that with McClure 
United Church and with other entities associated with the Church Parties, for future collaborative 
work in their community services. 

Article 3 —Corporate Information 
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3.1 The Corporation warrants and represents that the attached Schedule 3.1 is an acc~uate and 
true copy of the audited financial statement for the Corporation, dated as of December 31, 2016. 
The Corporation confirms to the Church Parties that it has no knowledge of material assets or 
liabilities of the Corporation that are not reflected in that financial statement, as of the date of 
that financial statement. The Corporation further confirnis that, as of the date of the execution of 
this Agreement by the Corporation, no material change has resulted, nor• is anticipated to result 
from, the operations of the Corporation subsequent to December 31, 2016. 

3.2 The Corporation warrants and represents that the attached Schedule 3.2 is a true, accurate 
and complete description of the following; 

(a) all outstanding legal actions, claims and incident reports for both insured and uninsured 
matters; 

(b) all real property owned or leased by the Corporation; and 

(c) all leases, shared use agreements or other agreements relating to interests in land to which 
the Corporation is a party. 

3.3 The Corporation warrants and represents that the accounting value of the assets of the 
Corporation, including financial assets and investments, is as reported on the Financial 
Statements of the Corporation dated December 31, 2016 and, in particular, note 5 which is pant 
of those statements. 

3.4 The Corporation warrants anal represents that all trusts, legacies and endowments of which 
the Corporation has been a ~,e:ieficiary have been reported in the Financial Statements of the 
Corporation in the year of receipt. 

Article 4 —General 

4.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in respect of the subject 
matter. 

4.2 Each party shall be responsible for its own expenses incurred by that party with respect to 
entering into or completing the terms of this Agreement. 

4.3 This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of 
Saskatchewan and of federal laws of Canada as applicable. 

4.4 This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their 
respective successors and assigns. 

4.5 This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which when so executed 
shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the 
same agreement, which shall be sufficiently evidenced by any such original counterpart. A copy 
of a signed counterpart may be delivered by fax, PDF email or other electronic means which 
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shows a reproduction of the signature and shall be co~lsidered complete delivery and shall be 
deemed to be a signed original. 

4.6 Each of the Corporation and the Church Parties may provide a copy of this Agreement to 
any person that or who has a reasonable right to the information of this Agreement. 

THIS AGREEMENT is executed as of the ~~ day of October, 2017. 

McCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 

Per: 
Au ed Signatory 

Per: ~/D~
Authorized Signatory 

SASKATCHEWAN CONFERENCE OF THE 
UNITED RCH OF CA A 

Per: 
~ uthorized Signa ry 

THE UNITEPr C T CH OF CANAllA 

Per: ~ _~ ~ 
Auth 'ty~Signatory 

G 
Per: 

Authority Signatory 



SCHEDULE 3.l 

Copy ~f the Audited Financial Statements for the Corporation as of December 31, 2016. 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DGCTMB~R 31, 2016 

'~` V I ~TUS 
GFZOUI' 



MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FUR 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The accompanying financial statements of McClure Piace AssociAtion lne. have bccn prepared by the Association's 
►nanagement in accordance wide Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations and necessarily 
uiclude sonic amounts based on informed judgement and management estimates. 

'1 o assist management in fulfilling its responsibilities, asystem of internal controls has been established to provide 
reasonable assLuance that the financial statements are accurate and reliable and that assets ire safeguarded. 

"f he board of directors have reviewed acid approved these financial statements. 

These financial statements have been examined by the uidependent auditors, Virtus Group LLP, and their report is 
presented separately. 

~' 

Kathy Piller 

Executive Director 

DUS~ OVA SOIL 

Manager of riva~ice 

~~ (VIRTUS 



: '~~~. -VIRTUS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
To the Members, 

McClure Place Association Inc. 

We leave audited the accompanying financial statements of McClure Place Association Inc. which comprise the 
stltement of financial position as ~t llecember 31, 201G and the statements of revenues and expenses, changes in net 
assets and c~sli flows for the year then ended, and a su~runary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information. 

Managements Responsibility for the Fi»czncial Sicrremenls 

Management is responsible for tl~e preparation and fair presentation oP ll~ese financial statements in accordance with 
CanAdian ~ecaunting standards for not-for-profit organizations and for such internal control ~s management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Re..s~nnsihilit~- 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit 
in accordance with Canadian generally zccepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free of material misstateme»t. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The prncedtn~es selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
m~iterial misstatement of the financial statements, whether dt~e to fraud or error. In malting those assessments, the 
auditor considers internal control relevant to the Association's preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
e~pressinb an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control An audit also includes evah~ating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financis~l statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we hive obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion, 

Opinrnn 

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in ull material respects, the financial position of die 
Associltion as at December 31, 2016 and the results of its o}~erations and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

April 5, 2017 V ir~'u,Q ~rev~ LLp 

Saskatoon, Sask~tche~vs~n Chartered Professional Accountants 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
STATk,MLNT OF rINAVCIAL POSITION 

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(with comparative figures fo►• 2015) 

ASSTS 
,2Q16 2015 

Current zssets 
Cash 
Accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 

Due from related p~i•ties (Note 4) 
lnvestmei~ts 
Tangible capital assets (Note 5) 

LLABlL1TI~S 

$ 675,119 $ 179,131 
24,834 31,966 
4,367 5>487 

704,320 216,584 

1,315 
1,578,596 ~ 1,626,038 
5,530,110 8,607,794 

$ 10,814,341 $ 10,450,4 ] 6 

Current llabllities 
Promissory notes payable $ 40,000 $ 68,800 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 130,369 117,749 
Government renvttances payable 6,489 575 
Deposits received 64,675 70,775 
Deferred revenue 41,300 -
Current portion of long-tens debt (Note 6) 155,400 123,500 

438,233 381,399 

Long-term debt (Note 6) 
Life IeAse loans 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted net assets 
Restricted net assets 
luvested in ta~igible capital assets 

Commitments (Note 8) 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

Al'PROVLD BY: 

T 
_Director 

-1-

1,024,678 1,216,014 
7,277,455 7,148,$64 

8,740,366 8,746,277 

(735,098) (564,015) 
2,889,940 2,330,982 
(80,867) (62,828) 

2,073,975 1,704,139 

$ 10,814,341 $ 10 450,416 

~g VIRTUS 
~" I c; ftc~ a i~ 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOC~ATTON INC. 
STAT~M~NT Or CHANGES IN NAT ASS~T5 
FOR THE YEAR ~ND~D DEC~DZBER 31, 2016 

lnvested in 
Unrestricted T~ngiblc Capital Restricted 
Net Assets Assets Vet Assets 2016 2015 

Balance -beginning of ,year 

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenses 

Amortization 

Mortgage reduction 

Promissory notes reduction 

Life Lease loan advances 

Tangible capital asset 
acquisitions 

Annual allocations to reserves 

Transfer for debt reduction 

Interest earned 

$ (564,015) $ (62,828) $ 2,330,982 ~ 1,704,139 $ 1,531,478 

369,836 - - 369,836 172,661 

24A,669 (244,669) - -

(.i59,435) 159,435 - - -

(28,800) 28,800 - - 

128,591 (128,591) - - 

(166,986) 166,986 - - -

(317,570) - 317,570 -

(174,700) - 1?4,700 - -

(66,688) - 66,688 - - 

Balance -end of year $ (735,098) (80,867) 2,889,940 $ 2,073,975 ~ 1 J04,139 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

' 2' ~~° VIRTUS 
`~ I c~ iic~u i~ 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
S1'ATENIGNT OT R~V~NUES AND EXPENSES 
FOR THL+' YEAR END~ll DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(with comparative figures for the year ended December 3X, 2015) 

201¢ 20 5 

Revenue 
Amy McClure 1-louse fees $ 837,44( $ 848,749 
Donations and grants 57,276 47,711 
Interest income 66,688 46,17( 
Lcase 554,563 534,836 
Other revenue 88,126 70,738 
Rcntal 303,779 290,834 
Life lease administrative fees 134,650 84,007 
Provincial contributions 170,249 200,704 
Resident service fees 177,244 ] 71,210 
Food service fees 53,212 55,152 
Debt rerirernent assessments 174,700 1 ] 5,000 

2,617,933 2,465,117 

Expenses 
Administration 257,011 241,439 
Amortization 244,669 232,451 
]nterest on mortgagc;s 43,509 55,477 
Maintenance 244,866 328,627 
Operating salaries and wages 941,920 890,192 
Other operating ]66,017 171,957 
Professional fees 51,198 62,428 
Property taxes 83,304 82,028 
Utilities 215,603 227,85? 

2,248,097 2,292,456 

Excess of revenue over expenses from operations $ 369,836 $ 172,661 

Transfers 
"transfer to reserves -annual allocation (384,258) (289,648) 
"Transfer to capital -mortgage debt reduction (159,435) (195,624) 

Transfer to capital -depreciation 244,669 232,451 
Transfer to reserves -debt reduction (174,700) (115,000) 

(473,724) (367,821) 

Changes ai~'ecting operations ~ (103,888) $ (195,160) 

Sec accompanying notes to the financial statements, 

- 3 - ~~~ VI RTUS 
~°' I c.. Fto t~ t' 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
STATENLL;NT OT CASH FLOWS 

[+OR THE YEAR ~NDrD DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(with compn~•ative figures f'or the year ended December 31, 2015) 

2016 2015 
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities. 

Excess of revenue over expenses 
Items not involving cash: 

- Amortization 

Non-cash operating working capital (Note 7) 

Cash provided by (used iu) i~ivestiug activities: 
Additions to tangible capital assets 
Decrease (increase) ui dtie fiom related parties 
Additions to nrvestments 
Proceeds on disposal of investments 
lncrease in market value increment on life interest lease 

Casli provided by (used iii) finauci~ig activities: 
Repayment of long-teen debt 
Repayment of notes payable 
Life lease loans 

Increusein cAsh 

Cash position -begriming of year 

Cash position -end of year 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

$ 369,836 $ 172,661 

244,669 232,451 

614,505 405,] 12 
61,986 (93,570) 

676,491 311,542 

(154,846) (84,327) 
(1,315) 7,768 

(173,365) (13,817) 
220,807 78,970 
(12,140) (4,900) 

(120,859) (]6,306) 

(159,435) (195,624) 
(28,800) 
]28,591 (95,981) 

(59,644) (291,605) 

495,988 3,631 

179,131 175,500 

$ 675,119 $ 179,131 

'~' ~'~ VIRTUS 
'~" I c; i;~~ a i~ 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMI,NTS 

TOR THE YEAR ENDED DEC~MSER 31, 201b 
(with comp~rat3ve figures f'or the year ended December 3l, 2015) 

1, Nature of opecatious 

McClure Place Association lnc. (the "Association") vvas incorporated under the Non ~rofrt Co~~oratio~is Act in 
the province of Saskatchewan and is exempt from taxes under income tax legislation. The Association's primary 
purpose is to provide affordable housing and support services to its residents. 

2. Summary of significAnt accowiHng policies 

The financial statements have been prepared in acco►•dance ~vitli Canadian accounting standards for not-for-
pro6t organizations which required management to make estimates and assumptions that affect tl~e reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liaUilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. These estimates are reviewed 
pe►•iodicafly, and, as adjustments become necessary, they arc reported in earnings in the period in which they 
become known, The fmaneial statements reflect the following policies; 

,financial instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are recorded on tl~e statement of financial position when the Association becomes 
party to tl~e contrach~al provisions of the financial instrument, Al] financial instruments are requu•ed to be 
recognized at fair value upon initial recognition, except for certain related party transactions. Measurement in 
subsequent periods of equity instruments is at fair value. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are 
subsequently measured at amortized cost adjusted by transactions costs, which are amortized over the expected 
life of the instrument. Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged at arm's 
length between willing, unrelated parties in an open market. Changes in fair values of financial assets and 
financial liabilities measured at fair value are recognized in excess of revenue over expenses. When there is an 
indication of impairment the carrying amount of financial assets measured at amortized cost may be reduced. 
Such impairments can be subsequently reversed if the value improves. 

The Association's recognized financial instruments include accounts receivable, due from related parties, 
investments, promissory notes payable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, government remittances 
payable, long-teen debt and life lease loans, 

Fw►d uccou»tin~ 

McClure Place Association (the "Association") follows die restricted fund method of accounting for 
contributions. 

The Operaring Fund reports fiinding received from Saskatchewan Housing C,'orporation (SHC) and revenue and 
expenses related to the Association's housing orerations. 

The Capital Fund reports the Association's equity in tangible capital assets, after taking into consideration any 
associated mortgages payable, life interest lease obligations and other liabilities, 

The Replacement Reserve Fund reports assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses related to tangible capital asset 
replacements and certain modernization and improvement activities, Interest income earned on investment of 
replacement reserve funds is recognized as revenue in the Replacement Reserve Fond in the period in which it is 
earned. 

" 5' ~~ VIRTUS 
'ire (ci ~ot~ i~ 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
NOTES '1'O THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDLll DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(with comparative figures i'or the year ended December 31, 2015) 

2. Summary of sigviticant ;~ccQtmtin olicies (continued) 

Investments 

Investments consist primarily of guaranteed investment certificates anti bonds with original maturities at date of 
purchase beyond twelve months. All term investments are carried at fair value as of the financial state►nent date. 

1'uneible cAaital assets 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization, Amortization is provided over the 
estimated useful lift of the assets at the following rates and methods; 

Buildings 
Buildings -elevators 
Computer equipment 
Equipment and appliances 
Furniture and fixtures 
Paving 
Market value increment on life lease assets 

50 years straight-line 
25 years straight-line 

30% declining balance 
15% declining balance 
20% decluung balance 
8%declining balance 
non-amortizable 

Modernizations and improvements, including capital replacements and capital improvements, generally do not 
increase the property's service potential and are therefore recorded as an expense in dle period the cost of such 
items is incurred. 

Government grants and donations for the purchase of tangible capital assets are recorded as a reduction in the 
cast of tl~e related tangible capital asset. 

Tangible capital assets fi~nded from Replacement Reserves are recorded as an expense in the period in which the 
cost is incurred. 

Tangible capital assets fiinded by SHC thrvubh the ~,conomic Stimulus and Affordable Housing Trust initiatives 
are also recorded as an expense in the Replacement Reserve fund with an offsetting revenue for the amount of 
fiindu~g received. 

Revenue recognition 

Operating contributions from SHC are recognized as revenue of the Operating Fund when received or 
receivable. Subsuluent to the fiscal year-end, SHC reviews the financial statements and deternvnes the amount 
of funding adjustment that is appropriate. Prior years' funding adjushneuts are credited to or charged against 
SHC funding in the period when SHC determines the settlement amount, 

Rental revenue is recognized ~nontlily when billed to residents. Donations are recognized as revenue in the period 
they are received. 

Service fees are recognized as revenue when tl~e service has been performed and collection is reasonably 
assured. 

" 6 " ~~' VIRTUS 
GKC)UP 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMCNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(with comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2015) 

3. Related narty transactions 

The Association incurred the following related party transactions for the year: 

2016 2015 

McClure Place Foundation Inc.: 
- Rent revenue 

McClure United Chw~ch: 

$ 2IU ~ 840 

- Custodial cxpcnsc sharing S 1,816 45,539 
Catering revenue 620 450 

- Expense reimbursements (51,082) (51,893) 

These transactions are in the nonnai course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is 
the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. 

The Association controls McClure Place Foundation lnc. (tbc "Fo~mdation"} through corrunon membership ou 
the Board of Directors. I'he Foundation raises funds for the Association and is a registered charity under the 
Income Tax Act. The following summarized financial information of the Foundation is not consolidated in the 
financial statements of die Association. 

Total revenue 
Total expenses 
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 
Unrestricted net assets -beginning balance 
Total liabilities 
Total assets 

2016 2015 

$ 76,181 $ 
(74,893) 

61,433 
(64,689) 

1,288 (3,256) 
44,445 47,7U] 
4,550 3,753 

$ 50,283 $ _ 48,198 

Total expenses above include $58,232 (20]5- $39,432) in donations made to McClure Place Association Inc. 
which are included in donations revenue on the statement of revenues and expenses for the Association, 

4. Due fro►n (tu) related parties 
20l 6 20 

Due from N1cClure United Church 
- subject to coitunon control 

The amounts are tton-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment. 

'~' ~''~ VIRTUS 
~' ~ c'.~iou~~ 



MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIA`T'ION INC. 
NOTES TO THE rINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE. YEAR ~NllED DECEMBER 31, 2U1 G 
(with comparative tigtu•es for• the year ended December 31, 2015) 

5. Tangible capital assets 

Buildings 
Computer equipment 
Ec]uipment and appliances 
Furniture and fixtures 
Land 
Landscaping 
Paving 
Market value increment on life 

lease assets 

2QIG 2015 
Accumulated Net Book Net Book 

Cost Amortization Value Value 

$ 11,140,597 $ 3,854,391 $ 7,286,206 $ 7,412,358 
23,999 1 ],760 12,239 328 

200,902 134,778 66,124 53,804 
98,747 83,086 15,661 11,448 

364,327 - 364,327 364,327 
25,868 - 25,868 25,868 
9,276 ],391 7,885 - 

751,800 - 751,800 739,661 

$ 12,G15,S16 $ 4,085,406 $ 8,530,110 $ 8,607,794 

The Association leases suites under Life interest Lease Agreelneuts providing the tenant with the right to use the 
suite for their lifetime. The tenant secures this right by lending the Association a specified amount, which is 
adjusted periodically, on an interest free basis throughout the teen of the lease. At the end of the lease teen the 
tenant is paid the loan balance adjusted for any ap}~licable expenses. Those suites leased prior to Jam~ary 1, 
2009 also receive SO% of any applicable market Uased increments, The amount of the adjustments to the loan 
amounts are recorded as an increment to tangible capital assets. 

Long-term debt 
2016 2015 

Loan payable to Conee~ttrn Fina~tciAl in monthly payments of $9,214 
including interest at 3.33%. Land and buildings with a net book value 
of $7,663,854 are pledged as security. Due October 1, 2020. $ 1,043,596 $ ],117,662 

Loan payable to '1'CU rivaneial Group in monthly payments of 
$6,865 including interest at prime plus 1%. Land and buildings with a 
net book value of X7,663,854 are pledged as security. Due May 1, 
2020. 136,482 221,852 

1,I8U,U78 1,339,514 

Current portion due within one year 155,400 123,500 

~ 1,024,678 $ 1,216,014 

_8_ '~'~~ VI ~TUS 
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MCCLURF, PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
NOTES TO Tli~ rINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

TOR THE Y~AIt ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(with comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2015) 

6. Loire-term debt (continued) 

The estimated principal repayments due in each of'the next five years are as follows: 

2017 ~ 155,400 
20 ] 8 135,200 
2U 19 82,300 
2020 85,100 
2021 87,900 

7. Nou-c:~sh oueratin~ worlune c~ait:►1 

Details of net change in each element of working capital relating to operations excluding cash are as follows: 

20J6 2015 

(Increase) decreAse in cuerent assets: 
Accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 

Inere~se (decrease) in current liabilities; 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Govermnent reiniltances payable 
Customer deposits 

.Deferred revenue 

8, Commitments 

$ 7,132 $ (2,778) 
1,120 1,530 

8,252 (1,248) 

12,620 (92,252) 
5,914 -

(6,100) (70) 
41,300 -

53,734 (92,322) 

$ 61,986 $ (93,570) 

In 2014, the Association entered into an agreement for tUe maintenance of the t~vo passenger elevators in the 
Tower at a cost of $12,456 per year. ~'hc term of the agreement is for five years, which commenced on October 
1, 2014 and ends September 3U, 2019. 

In November 2016, the Association entered into a fixed rate gas supply contract with Hudson Energy Canada 
Carp. for the supply of natural gas at a fixed price: of $0.1305/cubic metre. The term of the contract is for five 
years, ending October 31, 202]. 

9 ' ~'`~~ I V I RTUS 
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MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL, STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENllED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(with comp~r~tive figures for the year ended Decembee• 31, 2015) 

9, rinancial risk man~~emeni 

The Association has a comprehensive risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage the 
principal risks assumed with financial instruments. The significant financial risks to which tJ~e Association is 
exposed are: 

Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by 
failing to discharge an obligation. The Association is exposed to credit risk on the accounts receivable from its 
customers, however, does not have a sibnificant exposure to any individual customer or counterpart. In order to 
reduce its credit risk, the Association has adopted credit policies, which include the review of a new customer's 
credit history and financial position before extending credit and conducting regular reviews of its existing 
customers' credit performances. 

Interest rule risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates, The Association's exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the 
investments and long-term debt. The interest rates on the invesrinents are fixed. The interest rate on the loan 
payable to TCU Financial Group is variable; therefore, the Association may face increasing interest costs in an
increasing interest rate market. All other credit facilities have fixed interest rates and therefore, do not expose 
the Association to additional risk, 

Liquidi~+ risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial 
liabilities. The Association's exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on the receipt of fitnds from its operations, 
external borrowings and other related sources. Funds from these sources are primarily used to finance 
operations and capital expenditure requirements, and are considered adequate to meet the Association's financial 
obligations. 

- to ̀  ~'~ VIRTUS 
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MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
SCHLDUL~ OF RESERVE rUND OPERATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED D~C~MBER 31, 2016 

(with com~ar~tive figures for the year ended December 31, 2015) 
SCHEDULEI 

?9s 

Reserve Fund -Life Interest Lease Operations 
Opening balance $ 753,212 $ 593,306 
Allocations from operations 162,931 154,725 
Interest 12,902 5,181 
Enduig baLanae 929,045 753,212 

Reserve Fund - SNC Rental Operations 
Opening balance 622,754 572,696 
Allocations from operations 89,9UU 39,900 
lnterest 25,297 10,1 S 8 
Ending balance 737,951 622,754 

Reserve Fund -Amy iblcClure House 
Opening balance 62,801 43,053 
Allocations from operations 18,900 19,310 
Interest 1,092 43 8 

Ending balance _ 82,793 62,801 

Reserve Fund -Debt Reduction 
Opening balance 699,363 574,517 
Allocations from operations 174,700 115,000 
Interest 24,519 1,846 
Ending Valance . 898,582 699,363 

Reserve rued -Other 
Opening balance ] 92,852 142,762 

Allocations from operations 45,838 48,934 

Interest 2,879 1,156 

Ending balance 241,569 192,852 

Total reserves $ 2,889,940 $ 2,330,982 

~`~p VI R7"US 
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MCCLUR~ PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
SCHEDULE OF LiFC LEASE OPERATIONS 

FOR THE YF,AR ENDED llL+'C~MB~It 31, 2016 
(with compn~•~tive Cgtires for the year ended December• 31, 2015) 

SCHEDULE2 

,2(~1 2015 

Revenue 
Debt retirement assessment 
Donations 
lnterest 
Lease 
Life lease administration fees 
Other 

Expenditures 
Administration 
Amortizatio~i of tangible capital assets 
Maintenance 
Operating salaries and wages 
Other operaring 
Professional fees 
Property taxes 
Utilities 

Operntin~; surplus (deficit) 

1'r~usfers to 
Reserves for debt retirement 
Reserves for maintenance and improvements 

Chnnges affecting operations 

$ 174,700 $ 1]5,000 
- 2,909 
] 5,338 10,621 

554,563 534,836 
134,650 84,007 

13,SU8 7,751 

892,759 755,124 

26,274 1 l G,755 
] 44,011 121,853 
152,852 165,466 
152,780 14],722 
41,598 38,614 
10,468 24,246 

676 2,925 
84,611 90,844 

713,270 702,425 

] 79,489 52,699 

174,700 115,000 
162,931 154,725 

337,63 I 269,725 

$ (158,142) $ (217,026) 

~`~ VIRTUS 
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MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
SCHEDULE OF 12~NTAL OPERATIONS 

TOR 1'H~ YCAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(with comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2015) 

SCHEDUL~3 

2016 .2,Q15 

Revenue 
Interest $ 28,009 $ 19,394 
Rental 209,077 197,296 
SHC subsidy 170,249 195,244 
Other 6,853 5,985 

414,1$8 417,919 

Expenditures 
Administration 46,568 43,311 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 53,221 45,184 
lnterest -long-tenn debt 36,499 44,675 
Maintenance 56,659 80,747 
Operating salaries and wages 57,685 SA,465 
Other operating 14,778 17,601 
Professiona.! fees 9,793 16,270 
Property taxes 30,881 32,750 
Utilities 31,320 33,923 

337,404 368,926 

Operating surplus (deficit) 76,78Q X18,993 

'Transfers from 
MPA1 general 48,072 38,583 

'Transfers to 
Mortgage principal 74,065 104,046 
Reserves for maintenance and improvements 89,900 39,900 

163,965 143,946 

Ch;uiges .~fTecting operations $ (39,109) $ (56,370) 

~~ VIRTUS 
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MCCI~URC PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
SCHEDULE Or AMY MCCLURE HOUSE OPEKA'T10NS 

F012 THE YEAR ENDED llGCEMB~R 31, 2016 
(with comparative Cgures for the y, ear e►ided December 31, 2015) 

SCHEDULE4 

2016 ~2

Revenue 
Resident service fees $ 837,446 $ 848,749 
Donations and 6nants 57,271 41,425 
Interest 667 462 
Other 9,126 3,932 

904,SI0 894,568 

Expenditures 
Admuiish•ation 24,576 22,275 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 47,437 65,414 
lnterest -long-term debt 7,01 U ] U,802 
Maintenance 21,674 36,106 
Operating salaries and wages 454,493 436,OS2 
Other operating 44,794 43,911 
Professional fees 5,175 10,741 
Property taxes 48,358 45,367 
Utilities 56,626 55,740 

7 ] 0,143 726,408 

Operating surplus (deficit) 194,367 168,160 

Trausf'ers from 
MPAl general - (500) 

Transfers to 
Food services ] 79,403 171,068 
Mortgage principal 85,370 91,578 
Reserves fa- maintenance and improvements 18,900 19,310 

283,673 281,956 

Changes al~ectiug operations $ (89,306) $ (114,296) 
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MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION TNC. 
SCHEDULE OIL RCSIDENT SERVICE OPERATIONS 

TOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(with complrative figures for the year ended December 31, 2015) 

SCHEDULES 

207 6 2Q~ 

Sales 
Donations $ 35 $ 3,377 
Other 820 145 
Resident service fees 177,244 171,210 
S]-iC subsidy - 5,460 
Tenant recoveries 742 1,615 

178,841 l 81,87 

Expenses 
Administration 
Cable services 
Operating salaries and 4vages 
Other operating 
Property taxes 
Repairs and maintenance 

Operating surplus (deficit) 

Transfer to 
Food services 

Cha~iges af~ecti~ig operltlo~is 

40,656 39,322 
39,202 38,472 
45,259 42,032 

1,166 2,425 
3,:189 -

66 (5) 

129,738 ] 22,246 

4),103 59,561 

28,147 36,265 

$ 20,956 ~ 23,296 
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I~ICCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
SCH~DUL~ OF GARAGE OP~1tATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED D~CEMBEIt 31, 2016 
(with comparative tig~u~es for the year ended December 31, 2015) 

SCHEDULE6 

2016 201 

Revenue 
Interest 
Parking charges 
Rental 

Expe~iditures 
Maintenance 
Property taxes 

Operating surphis (deficit) 

'I'raiisfer to 
Reserves for maintenance and improvements 

Changes affecting operations 

$ 5,335 $ 3,G94 
11,825 8,638 
9,650 10,750 

26,8 ] 0 1,3,082 

1,065 ],034 
- 986 

1,065 2,020 

25,145 21,062 

19,285 ?_2,063 

$ 6,46U $ (1,001) 
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MCCLU1tE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
SCHEDULE OF rOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS 
F'OR THE YEAR ~Nll~D DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(with compnrntive figures for the year ended lleceinber 31, ZO15) 
SCH~DULE7 

2016 2015 

Revenue 
Sales $ 51,709 $ 53,537 
Other income 2,007 1,510 

53,716 55,047 

Expenditures 
Administration 14,838 13,744 
Maintenance 6,250 l 2,421 
Operating salaries and wages 172,268 156,330 
Other operating 63,828 67,426 
Professional fees 593 2,426 
Utilities 2,670 2,885 

260,447 255,232 

Operating surplus (deficit) (206,731) (200,185) 

Transfers from 
Other departments 28,147 36,265 

Any McClure House 179,403 17],068 
MPA1 general - 600 

207,550 207,933 

Transters to 
Reserves for maintenance and improvements 25,233 25,432__ 

Changes al~'ecting operations $ (24,414) $ (17,684) 

~~" VI RTUS 
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MCCLURE PLACE ASSOCIATION INC. 
SCHEDULE OP' G~NGRAL OPERATIONS 

FOIL THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2D16 
(with comparative tigiu•es fur the year e~ided December 31, 2015) 

SCHEDULG8 

201 ~2

Revenue 
Rental income 
Other revenue 
Interest 

~xpeuditures 
Administration 
Maintenance 
Operating salaries and wages 
Other operating 
Professional fees 
Utilities 

Operating surplus (deficit) 

Transfers to 
Otherdeparhnents 

Changes nfl'ecting operations 

$ 67,507 $ 67,236 
56,543 51,415 
17,339 12,006 

141,389 130,657 

4,097 6,033 
5,511 29,361 

55,895 54,268 
(888) 1,168 

25,157 8,701 
507 5,272 

90,279 104,803 

51,110 25,854 

] 14,760 66,462 

$ (63,650) ~ (40,608) 

~~~ VI RTUS 
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s~c~r~roN 3.2 

(a) Uutstandin~Claims and Re~o~~ts 

t'hei•c are no outstanding claims, nor repoi•ls. 

(b) Real Pl.Operty ]nterests and Leases 

'7'he Corporation owns Lot D and ~, Blk/Par 243, Plan No. 83S54524 extension 0 
As described on Certificate of Title 88S21384, subject to the registered interests stated 
nn copies of Che titles foi• each of the said Lot D and Lot ~ attached hereto. 

The Corporation has no interest in real property by way of lease. 

(c) Leases and property interests created by the Corporation 

• Life Leases in lhe'1'o~ver 
'There are 73 life interest Lase suites 

• 'l~enancy Rentals in the Tower 
'There are 35 social housing leases 

• "Tenancy Rentals at Amy McClure House 
There are 21 admission agreements 

• Communication racility Leases 
There are 2 telecommunication agreements 

• Commercial Lease 
There is one hair salon lease 

• Garage Rental Agreements 
'1'hei•e are ] 5 garage rental agreements, 
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Province of Saskatchewan 
Land Titles Registry 

Title 
Title #: 1110869 t7 As of: 21 Sep 201! 10:21:06 
Title Status: Active Last Amendment Date: 31 Auq 21)17 09:13:55.56:1 
Parcel Type: Surface Issued: 17 Jul 2002 00:00:49.Q10 
Parcel Value: N/A 
Title Value: N/A Municipality: C]~fY Of= SASKAI'OON 
Converted Title: 85113£34 
Previous Title and/or Abstract #: £38521384 

McClure Place Association Inc. is the registered owner of Surface Parcel 
;f 13621 7..735 

Reference Land Description: Lot D BII</Par 243 Plan No 83S5457.4 Extension 0 
As described on Certificate of Title 88521384. 

This title is subject to any registered interests set out below and the exceptions, reservations and 
interests mentioned in section 14 of The Land Titles Act, 2000. 

Registered Interests: 

Interest #: 
i10~Ei4~3~b5. CNV Mortgage 

Value: $5,0OO,000.00 CAD 
Reg'd: 02 Jun 1958 02: 7:01 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
CONCFfVTRA FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIA'f10N 
333 3RU AVE, N 
SASE<ATOON, SK, Canada S7K 2M7. 
Client #: 100733127 
Int. Register #: 104242799 
Converted Instrument #: 88521385 

Interest #: 
i1C~76487~ CNV Caveat 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 03 Apr 1989 X2:28:32 
Interest Registered Amendment Date; N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
Co-openlive Trust. Company of Canada 
Gauley et al 300-701 Broadway Ave 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S71< 3L7 
Client #: 107321509 
Int. Register #: 10424223 
Converted Instrument #: £39512492 

Mips://apps.ise.ca/I_,ANll2/TPS/Quicl<SearchTitleUetails 9/21/2017 
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Interest #: 
1107G4J64 CNV Postponement (Benefitting) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 10 Apr 19£39 Q2:28:3Q 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The Current Benefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 1.00009088 
Int. Register #: 104242913 
Converted Instrument #: f39S13610 

Interest #: 
110764$85 CNV Caveat 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd; 03 Apr .t98y 02:28,32 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry bate. N/A 

Holder: 
Co-operative Trust Company of Canada 
Gauley et al 300-701 Broadway Ave 
Sas!<atoon, Saskatd~ewan, Canada 571< 3l_7 
Client #: 107321509 
Int. Register #: 104?42834 
Converted Ynstrument #: 89S12493 

interest #: 
110764975 CNV Postpor~errient (Benefitting) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 10 Apr 1989 02:28:34 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The-~ C~.irrent Benefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, S~iskaCchewan, Canada 54P 3V7 
Client #: 1C)0009U88 
Int. Register #: 164242924 
Converted Instrument #: t39S13G11 

Interest #: 
J.1076490£s CNV Caveat 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 11 Sep ].989 02:28: S9 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date; N/A 

Holder: 

hltp5;//a~.~ps,ise.c~/LANU2/TI'S/QuickScareh'I,iileUetails 9/21 /2017 
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fNcClure United Church 
Gauley et al 701 E3roadway Ave 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada 57N 18:; 
Ciient #: 107321510 
Int. Register #: 1042~42~356 
Converted Instrument #: 89 ~~9179 

Interest #: 
i.256793A7 Postponement 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 28 Jul 2004 1 4:57:25 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The Current BenePitling Party 
N/A 
n/a, Sasl<atchew~n, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 10000908£3 
Int. Register #: 109171223 

Interest #: 
1107641 52 CNV Caveat 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 26 Ji.in 1990 02:30:25 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
CONCENTRA FINANCIAL SERVIrES ASSOCIATION 
333 3RD AV[. N 
SASKATOON, SK, Canada S7{< 2M2 
Client #: 100733].27 
Int. Register #: 104?~12~301 
Converted Instrument #: 90S25301 

Interest #: 
110764942 CNV Postponement (Benefitting) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 25 )ul 1990 07_;3U:?9 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The C~n•rent BenefiCting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Sasl<atchew~n, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 100009088 
Int. Register #: 1042428)0 
Converted Instrument #: 90S29254 

Interest #: 
11~7C,Ct39.9 CNV Caveat 

hops://apps,isc.ca/LnND2/T'NS/QuicicSearchTitleDetails 9/21/2017 
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Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 22 Dec 1994 02:37:28 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
CONCENTRA FINANCIAL SERVICES AS50CTATION 
333 3RD AVE, N 
SASKATQON, 5K, Canada S7K 2M2 
Client #: 100733127 
Int. Register #: 104247.857 
Converted Instrument #: 94S47916 

Interest #: 
11p7fi~~120 CNV Caveat 

Value; N/A 
Reg'd: 1Q Nov 1997 02'47:32 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
One Mount Pleasant, 2nd Floor 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4Y 2Y5 
Client #: 100775208 
Int. Register #: 104242878 
Converted Instrument #: 97557 744 

Interest #; 
110764931 CNV Caveat 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 07 Feh 2001. 00:01:44 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
FIDO SOLUTIONS INC. 
One Mount Pleasant, 2nd Floor 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4Y 2Y5 
Ciient #: 123027.673 
Int. Register #: 1Q4242889 
Converted Instrument #: O1SA03093 

Interest #: 
11597739 Les~~ - lU years or more 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 14 Nov "L002 15:51:36 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/Fl 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Leasee by virture of a lease d~tecl Nov 20/01 between Telus Mobility end 
INcClure Place Association Inc and nominee agreement dated ]uly J./O1 
between Telus Mobility and TM Mobile Inc 
Holder: 
TM MOBILE INC. 

https://apps. isc.ca/L~\ND2/TPS/QuickSearchTitleDetails 9/21/2017 
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7Tf-I FLOOR, 510 WEST GEORGIA STREET 
VANC.UUVER, British Col~nYibia, Canada VEiB4OM3 
Client #: lOEi£35419~4 
InY. Register #: 10E,03530Fi 

Interest #: 
125413882 Mortgage 

Value: X7_,100,000.00 CAD 
Reg'd: 05 Jul 2004 15:15:38 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
-fCU HULDTNGS INC. 
307 LUDLOW ST. 
SASI<~TOON, SK, Canada 57S iN6 
Client #: 1z02216:s7 
Int. Register #: 1090~34b99 

Interest #: 
125679358 Postponement (BenefitLing) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 28 )ul Z004 14:57:"~5 
Interest Registered Amendment bate: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The Cw-rent Benefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Sasl<~tr_hewan, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 100009088 
Int. Register #: 109171223 

Interest #: 
128y49306 Miscellaneous Interest 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 13 Jul 2005 15:56:47. 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
TCU hIOLC)INGS INC. 
307 LUDLOW ST, 
SASKATOON, SIC, Canada 57S 1N6 
Client #: 120221637 
Tnt. Register #: 109979011 

Interest #: 
125413950 Assignment of Rents 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: U5 Jul 2004 15:15:42 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/Ft 

https://apps.isc.ca/T..nND2/TNS/Quicl<Searcli'1"itleUetails 9/21/2017 
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Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
TCU HOI_I~INGS INC. 
:i07 LUUI.OW ST, 
SASK~ITOON, SK, Canada 57S 1N6 
Client #; 120221637 
Tnt. Register #: 109084901 

Interest #: 
125679369 Postponement (Henefitting) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 28 Ji.il 2004 14:57:25 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The Current Benefittii~g F>arty 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada S~4P 3V7 
Client #: 1000U90t3S 
Int. Register #: 109171223 

Interest #: 
131535604 Joint Use Utility Casement 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 12 Apr 2006 11:23:00 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder as Tenant in Common 
Interest Share: i/3 
Interest Share Number: 134691307 
Holder: 
SASKAI~CHEWAN POWER CORPORATION 
2025 VICTORIA AVE 
REGINA, SK, Canada S4P OS1 
Client #: 100307618 

Holder as Tenant in Common 
Interest Share: 1/3 
Interest Share Number: 134691318 
Holder: 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
13kh Floor, 2121 Saskatchewan Drive 
Regina, Saskatchewan, Canada 54P 3Y2 
Client #: 100006861 

Holder as Tenant in Common 
Interest Share: 1/3 
Interest Share Number: 134691329 
Holder: 
Straw Cablesystems (SSI<) Company 
7326 Hanselman Ave 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7L 5Z3 
Client #: 10428351 
Int. Register #: 11051424II 

hops://apps. isc.ca/LAND2/TPS/Quicl<Search"l~iileDetails 9/21 /2017 
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Feature #:lOQ1S7868 

Addresses for Service: 

Name Address 
Owner: 
McClure Place Association Inc. 1825 McKercher Drive Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7H 

5N5 
Client #; 1073214$6 

Notes' 

Parcel Class Code: Parcel (Generic) 

'tx..;~.it~ 

If,c:k ro t:op 
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,earch By; Title Dclails 

With Criteria: Title Nui7iber = 1.110£3697.8 
As Of Date = 21 Sep 2017 10: 3;33 

Audit: ~ Histar•y: 

Printer-Fi~iencl~_. Version 

Province of Saskatchewan 
Land Titles Registry 

Title 
I Title #; 1110£i692f3 As of: 21 Sep 2017 10:23:33 

~' Title Status: Acti~ie Last Amendment Date: O1 Jun 201 % 12:49:33.713 
Parcel Type: Surface Issued: 17 ]ul 2002 00:02:03.573 
Parcel Value: N/n 
Title Value: N/A Municipality: CI"fY OF SASKATOON 
Converted Title: 8£3521384 
Previous Title and/or Abstract #: £385 1.384 

McClin~e Place Association Inc, is the registered owner of Surface Parcel 
a'=]3G21:?746 

Reference Land Description: Lot F B{k/Par 243 Plan No II3S54524 Cxtension 0 
As described on Certificate of Title 88521:3~3~1. 

This title is subject to any registered interests set out below and the exceptions, reservations and 
interests mentioned in section 14 of The Land Titles Act, 2000. 

Registered Interests: 

Interest #: 
i.lU7G4986 CNV Mortgage 

Value: $S,000,000.00 CAD 
Reg'd: 02 Jun 1988 0?:27:Q1 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
CONCENTRA FINANCIAL ERVICFS ASSC)CIF\TION 
333 3RD AVE. N 
SASKAl~00N, SK, Canada S7K 2M2 
Client #: 100733127 
Int. Register #: 1042427~~9 
Converted Instrument #: f3~3S21385 

Interest #: 
].1U7G4997 CNV Fa~cment 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 02 Jun 1988 02:27:D1 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/!~ 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
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CITY Of SASKATOUN 
Lity Solicitor's Uffice City I lall, 222 Third Avenue Nortfi 
Sask~loon, SI<, Canada 571< OJ5 
Client #: 10000325 
Int. Register #: 104242935 
Converted Instrument #: E~85Z13£36 
Feature #: 100068803 

InCerest #: 
1107G5(l1P CNV Mortgage 

Value: ~8,000,OU0.00 CAD 
Reg'd: 2?_ l~ec 198£i 02:27:32 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: IV/A 

l_ot t. 
Holder: 
McClure Residents Nlanayement inc. 
11325 McKercher C)rive 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7H 5N5 
Client #: 10732152]. 
Int, Register #: 1U424L946 
Converted Instrument #: 88552449 

Interest #: 
17.0765113 CNV Postponement 

Value; N/A 
Reg'd: 10 Apr 19£39 02;2II:34 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date; N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The Current Benefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 1~00090F38 
Int. Register #: 1.04Z4Z91 
Converted Instrument #: 89S13610 

InteresC #: 
:11[!165134 CNV Postponement 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: l.0 Apr 1989 02:26:34 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The C~n~renk Benefittiny Party 
N/A 
n/a, S~iskatchewan, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 1000Q908£3 
Int. Register #: 10424292.4 
Converted Instrument #: B9S 13611 
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Interest #; 
Y10765145 

Interest #: 
].25679415 

Interest #: 
J.7.U7G5U33 

Interest #: 
1:10`165].67 

CNV Postponement 
Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 25 Jul 1990 02:30:29 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
"I"he Current Benefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 1.000Q908~i 
Int. Register #: 104242890 
Converted Instrument #: 9057..9254 

Postponement 
Value: N/A 
Reg'd: Z8 )ul 2004 14:57:29 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Hofder: 
The Current Benefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada S4P ~V7 
Client #: 10000~1QQ8 
Int. Register #; 1091712A5 

CNV Caveat 
Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 03 Apr 19139 02:2£i;32 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: fJ/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
Co-operative Trust Company of Canada 
Gaulcy et al 30~-701 Broadway Ave 
Sasl<aCoan, Sasl«tchewan, Canada S7K 3L7 
Client #: 1073)1509 
Int. Register #: 1042.42823 
Converted Instrument #: 89512492 

CNV Postponement (Benefitting} 
Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 1U Apr 1J89 OZ:28:34 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 
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Holder: 
~~he Current Benefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada 54P 3V7 
Client #: 100009038 
Int. Register #: 101242913 
Converted Instrument #: b9513610 

Interest #: 
i.1~7650~l4 CNV ~aveal 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 03 Apr ].989 02:2f3:32 
Interest Registered Amendment date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date. N/A 

Holder: 
Co-operative l"rust Company of Canada 
Gauley et al 300-701 Broadway Ave 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S71< 3L7 
Client #: 107321509 
Int. Register #: 10~I2~42834 
Converted Instrument #: F39512493 

Interest #: 
7].~7G5178 CNV Postponement (BeneFittiny) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 10 Apr 1989 02:28:34 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder; 
TP~e Current BenefitCing Party 
N/A 
n/a, Sasl<akchewan, Canada S4P 3V% 
Client #: 100009088 
Ynt. Register #: 104242924 
Converted Instrument #: 89513611 

Interest #: 
X1~7Ci;5gCi6 CNV Caveat 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 11 Sep 1939 02.:28:59 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
McClure United Church 
Gauley et al 701 HroacJway Rve 
Sask~jtoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7N iB3 
Client #; 107321510 
Int. Register #: 1D4242.£356 
Converted Instrument #: X9539179 

Interest #: 
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125G79~70 ~ostponemer~t 
Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 28 .lul 2004 14:57:27 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: ~~/A 

Holder: 
The Current E3enefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada S4P 3Vl 
Client #: 100009088 
Int. Register #: 109171234 

Interest #: 
11765000 CNV Caveat 

Value: N/~ 
Reg'd: 26 ]un 1990 02:30:25 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder; 
CONCEN I RA FINANCIAL SERViCFS ASSOCIATION 
333 3RD AVE, N 
SASK~TOON, SI<, Canada 57K 2M? 
Client #: 10073:~1Z7 
Tnt. Register #: 104242$01 
Converted Instrument #: 90525301 

Interest #: 
110"lG5~G1 CNV Postponement (Benefittiny) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 25 Jul 1990 02:30:29 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
Tl~e Current 6enefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 100009088 
Int. Register #: 1U4Z42~90 
Converted Instrument #: 90SZ9254 

Interest #: 
1107G5Q7% CNV Caveat 

Value: N/~ 
Reg'd: 22 Uec. ].994 0?_:37:?_£~ 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
CONCF.NTRA FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION 
333 3RD AVE. N 
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SASKA70QN, SK, Canada 57K 2M2 
Client #: 100733127 
InY. Register #: 104242867 
Converted Instrument #: 94547916 

Interest #: 
y.107650H8 CNV Caveat 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 10 Nov 1997 02:4~~32 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
One Mount Pleasant, 2nd Floor 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4Y 2Y5 
Client #: 106775208 
Int. Register #: 1042A"1_B7f3 
Converted Instrument #: 97551%44 

Interest #: 
110: 65099 CNV Caveat 

Value: N/~ 
Reg'd: 07 Feb 2001 00:01:44 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
FIDO SOLUTIONS INC. 
One Mount Pleasant, 2nd Floor 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4Y 2Y5 
Client #: 12302?673 
Int. Register #: 104242889 
Converted Instrument #: O1SA03093 

Interest #: 
i15p97t3Ut Lease 1~ years or more 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 14 Nov 20~?_ ].5:51:36 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Leasee by virture of a lease dated Nov 20/01 between ~elus Mobility and 
McClin-e Place Association Inc and nominee ayrecment dated July 7./01 
between l-elus Mobility and TM Mobile; Inc 
Holder: 
TM MOBILE INC. 
7TH FLOOR, 51.0 WFSl GEORGIA STRFL=7' 
VAN('OUVFR, British Colurnbia, Canada V(B OM3 
Client #: 106354194 
Int. Register #: 10603530£3 

Tnteresfi #: 
125~+13F371 Morlgaye 

Value: $2,100,000.00 CAD 
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Reg'd: 05 Jul X004 15:15:39 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date; N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
TCU HUL.DINGS INC:, 
307 LUULOW Sl , 
SASKATOON, SK, Canada S75 IN6 
Client #: 120221637 
Int. Register #: 10903h899 

Interest #: 
125679381 Postpone~7~ent (Benefitting) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: Z8 Jul 2004 14:57:2.7 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
fV/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The Current Beriefitliny Party 
N/A 
n/a, Sasl<atcliewan, Canada S4P ~V7 
Client #: 10000908£3 
Int. Register #: 109171234 

Interest #: 
12567942Ci Postppnem~nt (Benefitting) 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 28 7ul 2004 14:57:29 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry date: N/A 

Holder: 
The Current f3enefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 1000090II£3 
Int. Register #: 109171245 

Interest #: 
115413949 Assignment of Rents 

Value: N/A 
Reg'd: 05 Jul 2004 ].5:15:43 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/~ 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
TCU HOLDINGS INC. 
;07 LUDLOW ST. 
SASKATOON, SK, Canada 57S 1N6 
Client #: 120221637 
Int. Register #: 109084901 
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Interest #: 
125679392 Postponement (BenePifting) 

Value: N/A 
Fteg'd: 28 )ul 2.004 14:57:7.7 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date; N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
'1-he Current Benefitting Party 
N/A 
n/a, S~lSI<~~Cf1EW8fl, Canada S4P 3V7 
Client #: 100009Q8£3 
Int. Register #: 1Q9171234 

Interest #: 
1.75679437 Postponement (Benefitling) 

Value: N/A ~ 
Reg'd: 2t3 .)ul 2004 14:57:29 
Interest Registered Amendment Date: 
N/A 
Interest Assignment Date: N/A 
Interest Scheduled Expiry Date: N/A 
Expiry Date: N/A 

Holder: 
The Current Benefiit~iny Party 
N/A 
n/a, Saskatchewan, C~nacla S4P 3V7 
Client #: 100009~8£i 
Int. Register #: 1091712RS 

Addresses for Service: 

Name Address 
Owner: 
N1cClure Place A,soc:ial:ion Inc. 1825 McKercher Drive Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7H 

5N i 
Client #: 1(i73~~148(i 

Notes• 

Parcel Class Code: Parcel (G~ner-ir) 

1"n request a campy, click hers [~j ~ 

El`: t ~ ; 

s~:,:~!,. ~.~, ;:o~~, 

ht~ps:Uapps.isc.ca/LAND2/TPS/QLiicic5earch"l,itleDetails 9/21/2017 


